



2156 Pine View  
10/21/2024  
[Illegible text]

10-21-2024 10:42 AM



7130 MIRA FLORES  
Ave



CITY OF CORAL GABLES  
Code Enforcement Board  
Enforcement Order

The City Of Coral Gables

9489 0090 0027 6538 5044 25

-vs-

EDUARDO J RAMOS

Case #: NOVI-24-01-4678

Property Address:

7130 MIRA FLORES AVE

Folio: 0341320250370

This cause having come before the Code Enforcement Board for Hearing on 10/16/24 and based on the evidence, the Board enters the following FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER:

**FINDINGS OF FACT**

The Respondent is the property owner and is subject to Coral Gables Code. The Respondent is in violation of:

**Violations:**

Work without a Permit - Sec. 105-26 - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes. The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7.  
Florida Building Code 105-1A1105.1 Required.  
Any owner or owner's authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any impact-resistant coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit.  
(Code 1958, § 8-1, Code 1991, § 6-26, Code 2006, § 105-23, Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

**CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

The foregoing findings of fact constitute a violation of the listed sections of Code of the City of Coral Gables.

It is the Order of this Board, based upon the foregoing:

1. The Respondent(s) shall pay administrative costs of \$108.75.
2. The Respondent(s) shall correct the violation(s).
3. If the violation(s) are not corrected by 12/30/24, a fine of \$ 150 will be imposed for each day thereafter that any violation continues to exist.

Board Findings: Guilty /90 days to obtain permit and close / \$150 running daily fine / \$108.75 administrative fee.

10-21-2024 10:42 AM